
 

Notice of Award 
 
 Dated: June 2, 2020 
 

Project:   Haggerty Pointe Storm Sewer    

           Extension 

 

Owner: 

 City of Lafayette 

Owner's Contract No.: 

 

Contract: 

N/A 

Engineer's Project No.: 

N/A 

 

 

Bidder: 

F & K Construction 
 

Bidder's Address:  

2055 W 150 S 

 

Flora, IN  46929 

 

 You are notified that your Bid dated 05/12/2020 for the above Contract has been considered.  You are the 
Successful Bidder and are awarded a Contract for Haggerty Pointe Storm Sewer Extension. 
 
 The Contract Price is Three-hundred forty-one thousand three-hundred seventy-two dollars and 00/100 Dollars 
($341,372.00), which is for the base bid only. 
 
 You must comply with the following conditions precedent within [15] days of the date you receive this Notice of 
Award. 
 
        Deliver the Contract, performance bond, and insurance certificates as specified in the Project Manual. 
 
   
  Gary Henriott  
   

  By:   
   

     
  President, Board of Public Works and Safety 



 

Date: May 15, 2020 

To: City of Lafayette, Jeromy Grenard, City Engineer & Public Works Director 

From: American Structurepoint, Inc. – Nicholas R. Murphy 

Re: Haggerty Pointe Storm Sewer Extension Bid Opening 

Cc:  

 
We have reviewed the bid packages as submitted on May 12th, 2020 and offer the following 
summary and recommendation for your consideration. 
 
PROPOSAL (Totals as read): 

     BASE    Alt. No. 1 

F & K Construction, Inc.  $   341,372.00  $   14,491.00 

Midwest Paving, LLC   $   375,026.25  $   26,174.00 

Rieth-Riley Construction Co, Inc. $ 378,000.00  $ 17,230.00 

 Atlas Excavating, Inc.   $ 520,413.00  $ 36,186.00 

R&W Contracting, Inc.  $ 526,299.00  $ 24,040.00 

       
All bid amounts were correct as read with F & K Construction, Inc. being the low bidder 
with a bid of $ 341,372.00. 
 

Bid Proposal Form: 

F & K Construction, Inc. included the provided Bid Proposal Form and it appears to be in 
order. 

Form 96 (Revised 2013) 

F & K Construction, Inc. included the State of Indiana Form 96 and it appears to be in 
order.  

Bid Bond: 

F & K Construction, Inc. included the required bid bond and it appears to be in order. 
 

Bidder’s Financial Statement 

F & K Construction, Inc. included a financial statement and it appears to be in order. 
 
 



 

 
 

Iranian Government Affidavit 

F & K Construction, Inc. included an Iranian Government Affidavit and it appears to be in 
order. 

 
E-Verify Affidavit 

F & K Construction, Inc. included an E-Verify Affidavit and it appears to be in order. 

 
Exceptions: 

F & K Construction, Inc. did not have any exceptions to the project specifications or other 
contract documents. 

 
Summary: 

We have reviewed all the submitted bids and the required qualifications for the Haggerty 
Pointe Storm Sewer Extension project and offer the following for your consideration. 

 
Recommendation: 

We would recommend that F & K Construction, Inc. be awarded the BASE contract for the 
project in the amount of $341,372.00 

After receiving the required performance, labor and materials payment bonds we would 
recommend executing the contract and issuing a Notice to Proceed to F & K Construction, 
Inc. 

   



BASE BID TOTALS :

Alternate No. 1 TOTALS :

BASE BID + Alt. No. 1 TOTALS :

Nicholas R. Murphy, P.E.

Registered Professional Engineer No. PE11400799

25.00$             20,275.00$             

$355,863.00

$14,491.00

24,800.00$             

6,500.00$              

12,930.94$             

500.00$                 

70,200.00$             

3,000.00$              

6,906.00$              

3,700.00$              

456.06$                 

11,781.00$             

1,600.00$              

2,761.00$              

2,805.00$              

133,500.00$           

(133,500.00)$         

2,800.00$              

2,950.00$              

16,400.00$             

F & K Construction

$341,372.00

Unit Price Item Total

F & K Construction

Unit Price Item Total

13,580.00$      13,580.00$             

2,761.00$              

696.00$                 

470.00$                 

1,500.00$        

12,930.94$      

6,500.00$        

50.00$             

26.00$             

3.00$               

37.00$             

2.00$               

1.00$               

8.00$               

1.00$               

165.00$           

125.00$           

350.00$           

2,950.00$        

16,400.00$      

6,200.00$        

0.33$               

51.00$             

800.00$           

2 PIPE, TYPE 2, CIRCULAR, 42 IN. -1,068 CYS

18 PIPE, TYPE 2, CIRCULAR, 42 IN. 1,068 LFT

22 MANHOLE, K4 4 EACH

21 MANHOLE, N4 1 EACH

20 PIPE END SECTION, DIAMETER 24 IN. 1 EACH

19 PIPE, TYPE 2, CIRCULAR, 48 IN. 8 LFT

12 SUBGRADE TREATMENT, TYPE III 1,382 SYS

17 PIPE, TYPE 2, CIRCULAR, 24 IN. 17 LFT

16 MULCHED SEEDING R 2,761 SYS

15 MOBILIZATION AND DEMOBILIZATION FOR SEEDING 2 EACH

CYS

4 EXCAVATION, COMMON 10 CYS

3

14 COMPACTED AGGREGATE NO 53 231 CYS

13 STRUCTURE BACKFILL, TYPE 1 811 CYS

6 TEMPORARY MULCH 2 TON

11 TEMPORARY SEED MIXTURE

5 BORROW 2,700

2 MOBILIZATION AND DEMOBILIZATION 1 LS

87 LBS

9 TEMPORARY GEOTEXTILE 235 SYS

8 NO. 2 STONE 100 TON

For City of Lafayette

1 LS

Bid Date: 5/12/2020

Certified Bid Tabs

HAGGERTY POINTE STORM SEWER 

EXTENSION

1 CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING

BASE BID SCHEDULE

ID Description Quantity Unit

CLEARING RIGHT OF WAY 1 LS

1

3

ID Description

Alternate No. 1 Bid Schedule

UnitQuantity

7 TEMPORARY SILT FENCE 2,302 LFT

10 TEMPORARY MULCH STABILIZATION, TYPE A 2,761 SYS

I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, this bid tabulation is correct and accurate 

tabulation of the bids received by the City of Lafayette, Board of Public Works and Safety for the Storm 

Sewer Improvements for the Haggerty Pointe project on May 12, 2020

67 CYS 25.00$              1,675.00$              

1,068 CYS 137.00$            146,316.00$           

STRUCTURE BACKFILL, TYPE 1

PIPE, TPYE 2, CIRCULAR, 48 IN.

F & K Construction

125.00$            

1,190.00$              

130.00$            138,840.00$           

155.00$            1,240.00$              

1,000.00$         1,000.00$              

15,000.00$       15,000.00$             

70.00$              

5,000.00$         20,000.00$             

$348,852.25

Midwest Paving

Unit Price Item Total

32.00$              2,144.00$              

130.00$            (138,840.00)$         

152.50$            162,870.00$           

$26,174.00

Midwest Paving

$375,026.25

Midwest Paving

Unit Price Item Total

4,000.00$         4,000.00$              

48,133.00$       48,133.00$             

18,000.00$       18,000.00$             

16.00$              160.00$                 

16.00$              43,200.00$             

1,350.00$         2,700.00$              

1.50$                 3,453.00$              

40.00$              4,000.00$              

1.00$                 235.00$                 

0.75$                 2,070.75$              

7.50$                 652.50$                 

2.00$                 2,764.00$              

32.00$              25,952.00$             

40.00$              9,240.00$              

750.00$            1,500.00$              

2.00$                 5,522.00$              

Rieth-Riley

Unit Price Item Total

8,950.00$         8,950.00$              

17,875.00$       17,875.00$             

14,998.28$       14,998.28$             

2,000.00$         20,000.00$             

27.00$              72,900.00$             

400.00$            800.00$                 

1.58$                 3,637.16$              

33.00$              3,300.00$              

1.00$                 235.00$                 

0.32$                 883.52$                 

2.40$                 208.80$                 

2.00$                 2,764.00$              

34.00$              27,574.00$             

54.00$              12,474.00$             

425.00$            850.00$                 

0.84$                 2,319.24$              

120.00$            2,040.00$              

122.00$            130,296.00$           

434.00$            3,472.00$              

3,200.00$         3,200.00$              

16,807.00$       16,807.00$             

8,104.00$         32,416.00$             

$378,000.00

Rieth-Riley

Unit Price Item Total

34.00$              2,278.00$              

78.00$              (83,304.00)$           

92.00$              98,256.00$             

$17,230.00

Rieth-Riley

$395,230.00

Atlas Excavating

Unit Price Item Total

4,345.00$         4,345.00$              

63,649.00$       63,649.00$             

7,100.00$         7,100.00$              

47.30$              473.00$                 

27.80$              75,060.00$             

400.00$            800.00$                 

1.58$                 3,637.16$              

63.60$              6,360.00$              

5.40$                 1,269.00$              

0.32$                 883.52$                 

13.00$              1,131.00$              

1.90$                 2,625.80$              

30.00$              24,330.00$             

99.00$              22,869.00$             

425.16$            850.32$                 

2.20$                 6,074.20$              

111.00$            1,887.00$              

226.00$            241,368.00$           

565.00$            4,520.00$              

1,661.00$         1,661.00$              

16,320.00$       16,320.00$             

8,300.00$         33,200.00$             

$520,413.00

Atlas Excavating

Unit Price Item Total

30.00$              2,010.00$              

226.00$            (241,368.00)$         

258.00$            275,544.00$           

$36,186.00

Atlas Excavating

$556,599.00

R & W Contracting

Unit Price Item Total

20,000.00$       20,000.00$             

25,000.00$       25,000.00$             

10,000.00$       10,000.00$             

30.00$              300.00$                 

40.00$              108,000.00$           

50.00$              100.00$                 

5.00$                 11,510.00$             

50.00$              5,000.00$              

3.00$                 705.00$                 

5.00$                 13,805.00$             

10.00$              870.00$                 

2.00$                 2,764.00$              

40.00$              32,440.00$             

50.00$              11,550.00$             

5,000.00$         10,000.00$             

5.00$                 13,805.00$             

50.00$              850.00$                 

190.00$            202,920.00$           

210.00$            1,680.00$              

3,000.00$         3,000.00$              

12,000.00$       12,000.00$             

10,000.00$       40,000.00$             

$526,299.00

$24,040.00

R & W Contracting

$550,339.00

R & W Contracting

Unit Price Item Total

40.00$              2,680.00$              

190.00$            (202,920.00)$         

210.00$            224,280.00$           

P:\2017\01317\E. Reports_Specs\Bids - Haggerty Pointe\2017.01317.0002.Haggerty_Pointe_Bid_Tabulation.xlsx 1 OF 1 REVISED 5/15/2020


